ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 611

(SENATORS KESSLER (MR. PRESIDENT), MINARD,
BROWNING, STOLLINGS, KLEMPA,
FOSTER AND UNGER, original sponsors)

[Passed March 10, 2012; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by
adding thereto a new article, designated §18-21-1, §18-21-2,
§18-21-3 and §18-21-4, all relating to developing a special
community-based pilot demonstration project to help at-risk
youth in West Virginia; defining “at risk”; creating a
Community-Based Pilot Demonstration Project to Improve
Outcomes for At-Risk Youth in West Virginia; permitting the
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health and
Human Resources to select a community-based organization to
establish a Community-Based Pilot Demonstration Project to
Improve Outcomes for At-Risk Youth if funds are available;
setting forth duties and goals of the community-based organi-
zation; requiring the secretary and the director of the
community-based organization to make status reports to the
Legislature; and setting forth other duties of the Department
of Health and Human Resources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
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That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended
by adding thereto a new article, designated §18-21-1, §18-21-2,
§18-21-3 and §18-21-4, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 21. SPECIAL COMMUNITY-BASED PILOT DEMONSTRA-

TION PROJECT TO IMPROVE OUTCOMES FOR AT-
RISK YOUTH.

§18-21-1. Definition of “at-risk youth”.
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Asused in this article “at-risk youth” means all children
between birth and seventeen and young adults between the
ages of eighteen and twenty-one who are low income,
receiving benefits from the West Virginia Department of
Health and Human Resources, legally under the jurisdiction
of the Department of Health and Human Resources or in
custody of the West Virginia Division of Juvenile Services,
the selected county’s juvenile court/probation department or
the selected county’s alternative school system program.

§18-21-2. Creation of a Special Community-Based Pilot Demon-
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stration Project to Improve Outcomes for At-Risk
Youth.

Effective July 1, 2012, and if funds are available, the
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health and
Human Resources shall select a community-based organiza-
tion to establish a special Community-Based Pilot Demon-
stration Project to Improve Outcomes for At-Risk Youth in
a specified community for a duration of four years. The
project willidentify, implement and document best practices
that can be replicated in other communities. The designated
community-based organization shall operate the special pilot
project under the direction of the Secretary of the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Resources and shall work in
collaboration with the State School Superintendent, local
county school superintendent, Executive Director of the
President of the Community and Technical College System,
the closest community and technical college and four-year
college or university, State Workforce Investment Division,
Executive Director of the West Virginia Vocational Rehabili-
tation Services, the local juvenile court system, the local
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workforce investment board, the Chancellor of the Higher
Education Policy Commission, the Director of West Virginia
Division of Juvenile Services, the local mental/behavior
health organizations and other governmental and
community-based organizations.

§18-21-3. Secretary of Department of Health and Human Re-

N —

21
22

23
24
25

26
27
28

sources responsibilities.

The Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health
and Human Resources shall:

(1) Identify a county with the most at-risk youth, that
alsohas adequate facilities and community leadership, to run
a community-based pilot program that brings together both
state and local organizations, to work collaboratively to
provide comprehensive, intense wrap-around services to at-
risk youth and their families in a seamless coordinated
system; and

(2) Identify the challenges confronting the most at-risk
youth and their families and make specific recommendations
to the pilot program administrators to improve the outcomes
for these youths; specifically, to reduce the number of abuse
and neglect cases to reduce the number of youth in out-of-
home and out-of-state placements; to reduce high school
drop-out rates, to reduce substance abuse among youth
including smoking, reduce teen pregnancies, to reduce
juvenile delinquency and to reduce the number of juvenile
delinquents and youth aging out of foster care that eventu-
ally enter into the adult criminal justice system.

(3) Document best practices which can be replicated in
other counties.

(4) Establish base line and goals for each performance
measure in conjunction with the director of the community-
based organization operating the pilot project.

(5) Beginning in January 2013, on or before the first day
of the regular session of the Legislature, and each year
thereafter, the Secretary of Department of Health and
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Human Resources along with the director of the community-
based organization operating the pilot program shall make
a status report to the Legislative Oversight Committee on
Health and Human Resources Accountability.

§18-21-4. Organization and goals of the Community-Based Pilot
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Demonstration Program.

(a) The pilot program shall be operated by a local
community-based organization under the direction the
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health and
Human Resources, and in collaboration with the State
School Superintendent, county school superintendent,
Executive Director of the State Workforce Investment
Division, Executive Director of WV Vocational Rehabilita-
tion Services, the local juvenile court system, the Chancellor
of the Higher Education Policy Commission, President of the
Community and Technical College System, president of the
local Community and Technical College and four-year
college or university, the Director of the West Virginia
Division of Juvenile Services, the local mental/behavior
health organizations and other governmental and
community-based organizations and partner agencies to
serve as a clearing house to coordinate comprehensive youth
and family services. The pilot project shall be housed within
the community and will be directed by a local community-
based nonprofit organization.

(b) The pilot project shall operate out of a centrally
located building to coordinate services to youth and their
families in the selected county from birth to seventeen years
of age who are referred by the Department of Health and
Human Resources.

(c) The goal of the pilot program is to improve outcomes
for at-risk youth as measured by the following metrics:

(1) Early childhood development:

(A) Increase in the number of mothers receiving early
prenatal care;
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(B) Increase in number of mothers participating in the
Right From the Start Program,;

(C) Increase in the number of children screened by birth
to three year-old program for early development delays;

(D) Increase in the number of three year-olds enrolled in
Head Start;

(E) Increase in the number of four year-olds enrolled in:
(2) Preschool youth and teen measures:

(A) Decrease in school truancy;

(B) Decrease in truancy hearings;

(C) Decrease in school suspensions;

(D) Decrease in school expulsions;

(E) Decrease in high school dropouts at a select school;

(F) Increase in the number of youth participating in a
mentoring program,;

(G) Increase in academic performance for select students;

(H) Increase in number of youth participating in summer
employment;

(I) Increase in number of youth entering postsecondary
education or job.

(3) Parent Measures:

(A) Increase in the number of individuals registered at
the WorkForce West Virginia Center;

(B) Increase in the number of individuals enrolled in job
training;

(C) Increase in the number of individuals completing job
training with a certification or credential;
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57 (D) Increase in the number of individuals placed in
58 employment; and

59 (E) Increase in number of children enrolled in the CHIP
60 program.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Governor




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


